reserve) would be sufficient to service the future expected claims and expenses likely to occur on the unexpired policies as of
reporting date. The expected future liability is determined using estimates and assumptions based on the experience during the
expired period of the contracts and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

e) Sensitivity analysis

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which complicate quantitative
sensitivity analysis. The Holding Company makes various assumptions and techniques based on past claims development experience.
This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Holding Company
considers that the liability for insurance claims recognized in the balance sheet is adequate. However, actual experience may differ
from the expected outcome.

As the Holding Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume  any significant impact of changes in market
conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on profit / (loss)
before tax, net of reinsurance.

General Insurance
10% increase in claims liability
Net:
Fire (62,839) (53,062) (40,846) (34,490)
Marine (33,207) (22,151) (21,584) (14,398)
Motor (163,685) (191,630) (106,395) (124,560)
Accident & Health (114,059) (61,456) (74,138) (39,946)
Miscellaneous (35,032) (20,387) (22,771) (13,252)

(408,822) (348,686) (265,734) (226,646)
10% decrease in claims liability
Net:
Fire 62,839 53,062 40,846 34,490
Marine 33,207 22,151 21,584 14,398
Motor 163,685 191,630 106,395 124,560
Accident & Health 114,059 61,456 74,138 39,946
Miscellaneous 35,032 20,387 22,771 13,252

408,822 348,686 265,734 226,646

Rupees in thousand

2013201420132014

Shareholders' equityPre tax profit

f) Claims development table
The following table shows the development of the claims over a period of time. The disclosure goes back to the period when the
earliest material claim arose for which there is still uncertainty about the amount and timing of the claims payments.

Estimate of ultimate claims cost:
At end of accident year 6,702,042 7,689,784 6,298,282 20,690,108

One year later 4,083,676 4,043,963  -   8,127,639

Two years later 1,368,115 -   -   1,368,115

Estimate of cumulative claims 1,368,115 4,043,963 6,298,282 11,710,360